
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Standing Advisory Committee for R. E. 

 
 
WEDNESDAY, 21ST JUNE, 2006 at 19:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
 
Group A: Christian Denominations and other Faiths represented in Haringey: 
Mr Peter Ward, (Diocese of Westminster (RC), Mr M. Ibrahim (Muslim Educational Trust), Mr 
Alli (North London Islamic Cultural Society), Ms Sarah Joy Leviten (Board of Deputies of 
British Jews), Mr Barnabus Mishi (Greek Orthodox), Ms B Parsons (Spiritual Assembly of the 
Bahai's), Karuna Gita (North London Buddhist Centre), Mr K Ranganathan (Hindu (Shiva) 
Temple Trust), Jenny Stonhold (United Reformed Church), Rev R Allaway (Baptist 
Churches), Ms M Huntley (Methodist), Peter Adeniyi (Pentecostal Churches).  
 
Vacancies: 
Salvation Army FCFC 
Quaker 
Seventh Day Adventists 
 
 
Group B: Church of England: 
Mr E Griffith, Mrs J Jamieson, Mr G Mariner, Revd Canon A Dangerfield, Revd Dr Jonathan 
Trigg.  
 
 
Group C: Professional Associations: 
Ms N Parmar (NUT), Mr N Bradley (NUT), Aurelie Bivigou (NUT), Mr A Yarrow (SHA),  
 
Vacancies: 
NUT 
NASUWT  
 
 
Group D: Local Education Authority Group: 
Cllr E. Jones, Cllr L Santry, Jennifer James, Livinius Emmanuel Onyearugbulem.  
 
 
Co-opted Non-Voting Members:   
Mr N Bacrac (British Humanist Association), Mr P Dighton (Jehovah’s Witness). 
 



 

2 

 
AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
3. MINUTES OF MEETING ON 23 MARCH 2006 AND MATTERS ARISING  (PAGES 1 

- 12)  
 
 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2006 

 
Matters arising:   
 
Islam Expo 2006 
Letter to the Bishop of Portsmouth 
 

4. HOLOCAUST MEMORIAL DAY 2007  (PAGES 13 - 22)  
 
 Theme paper to consider ways to support schools in addressing the 2007 Theme – 

for information and discussion - Denise Chaplin; RE Advisor to SACRE 
 
 

5. MEMBERSHIP UPDATE  (PAGES 23 - 28)  
 
 Welcome to Mr Peter Ward from the Diocesan of Westminster (RC), Councillors 

Santy and Jones on the LEA Group.  Ms Bunmi Otobushin has  tendered her 
resignation, creating a vacancy on NASUWT.  Membership attendance grid from 
2004-2006 is attached for members’ attention.   Members are invited to discuss what 
they would like to achieve from attending SACRE meetings and what they could 
input?   
 
 

6. CONSULTATION ON TERM DATES  (PAGES 29 - 32)  
 
 letter previously circulated to SACRE Members – a discussion on members views 

and responses – Denise Chaplin 
 
 

7. QCA UPDATE  (PAGES 33 - 78)  
 
 A message from Mark Chater, newly appointed QCA Curriculum Advisor for re and an 

analysis of the QCA Annual Reports – for information and discussion – Denise 
Chaplin; RE Advisor to SACRE 
 

8. NASACRE BRIEFING ON HMI SUBJECT INSPECTION AND FEEDBACK FROM 
NASACRE CONFERENCE  (PAGES 79 - 80)  

 



 

3 

 Item for information and discussion – Jenny Stonhold; Chair of SACRE and Denise 
Chaplin; RE Advisor to SACRE 
 

9. THE AGREED SYLLABUS - A WAY FORWARD    
 
 An update from Denise Chaplin; RE Advisor to SACRE 

 
10. DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS    
 
 21 June 2006; 7 September 2006; 14 December 2006 and 22 March 2007 

 
 
 
Yuniea Semambo 
Head of Member Services  
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Vinothan Sangarapillai 
Principal Support Officer (Council) 
Tel No: 020 8489 3682 
Fax No: 020 8489 2660  
Email: vinothan.sangarapillai@haringey.gov.uk  

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF HARINGEY STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL 
FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE) 23 March 2006 
 
Group A: Christian Denominations and other Faiths represented in 
Haringey: 
Vacancy (Salvation Army FCFC), Vacancy (Diocese of Westminster (RC),  Mr 
M. Ibrahim (Muslim Educational Trust), *Mr Alli (North London Islamic Cultural 
Society), *Sarah Joy Leviten  (Board of Deputies of British Jews), Mr 
Barnabus Mishi (Greek Orthodox), Ms B Parsons (Spiritual Assembly of the 
Bahai's), Karuna Gita (North London Buddhist Centre), Mr K Ranganathan 
(Hindu (Shiva) Temple Trust), Jenny Stonhold (United Reformed Church), 
Rev R *Allaway (Baptist Churches), Vacancy (Quaker), Ms M Huntley 
(Methodist) Vacancy (Seventh Day Adventists), Peter Adeniyi (Pentecostal 
Churches).  
 
Group B: Church of England: 
*Mr E Griffith, Mrs J Jamieson, Mr G Mariner, Revd Canon A Dangerfield, 
Revd Dr Jonathan Trigg.  
 
Group C: Professional Associations: 
Ms N Parmar (NUT), *Mr N Bradley (NUT), Ms J Arrowsmith (NUT), *Aurelie 
Bivigou (NUT), Mr A Yarrow (SHA), *Bunmi Otubushin (NASUWT), Vacancy 
(NAHT). 
 
Group D: Local Education Authority Group: 
*Cllr Haley, Cllr Aitken, *Jennifer James, Livinius Emmanuel Onyearugbulem.  
 
Co-opted Non-Voting Members:   
Mr N Bacrac (British Humanist Association), *Mr P Dighton (Jehovah’s 
Witness). 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

• Apologies were received from the Chair; Jenny Stonhold so Mr Nick 
Bradley chaired this meeting.   

 

• Apologies were also received from Ms N Parmar, Mr A Yarrow and 
Mr N Bacrac.   

 
 

2. URGENT BUSINESS 
 

Members were asked to complete the tabled forms asking them to 
supply phone numbers and email addresses as the database only had 
home addresses for some members.     
 
Members were also asked to complete a tabled form asking for areas 
of discussion at the forthcoming NASACRE AGM which would be 
attended by the Chair, Jenny Stonhold. 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



 
 
3. MINUTES OF THE MEETING 15 December 2005 
 

The minutes of the above meeting were agreed and signed by the 
Chair. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
Rev Allaway advised members that a Second draft of the Faith 
Directory had now been circulated to 124 churches.  He agreed to send 
the link to the Clerk to SACRE for loading on the web pages.  

 
   
4. UPDATE ON HOLOCAUST MEMORIAL EVENTS 
 

Leon Joseph updated members on the events of the Holocaust 
Memorial week; members noted the Theme for 2006 had been; ‘One 
Person can Make a Difference’ and that it had covered many ex
[...]
ERENCE 
 

The RE Advisor to SACRE (Denise Chaplin) took members through the 
form which the Chair had asked SACRE to complete in order to take a 
consensus of opinion to the AGM on 4 May.   The Clerk noted the 
responses.  There was some discussion about sections of the form and 
members noted that regional representation could be over 
concentrated in some parts of the country.  
 
 The Clerk would order extra copies of the Non Statutory National 
Frameworks for all members and although members were happy to 
adhere to the 8 level scales for RE; that felt that local context should 
also be considered.   
 
The proposal to collate information from schools using the Self 
Evaluation Form produced by Culham College was discussed. 
Members were concerned about its effectiveness. Denise Chaplin 
agreed to bring an example of the Lewisham pilot of Heads of Subject 
using the form  following which feedback members could discuss the 
Culham RE-online service more meaningfully at the next meeting, prior 
to making a firm commitment.  Haringey expressed their thanks to 
Lewisham and for taking a lead on this pilot. 
 
Finally, Denise  took members through page 4 of the NASACRE 
Newsletter;  the article which she had written but explained to members 
that she had missed a day of the NASACRE conference in December 
as she had been recovering from an operation. 

 
   

 
7. THE BISHOP OF PORTSMOUTH’s PREFACE TO EXCELLENCE 

AND DISTINCTIVENESS.   
 

SACRE were asked to consider the implications of this for the work of 
an Agreed Syllabus Conference.  There was a discussion and concern 
from some members’ interpretation that the Bishop was not just 
referring to Church of England Schools and was suggesting a possible 
veto on any schools not complying with the National Framework. 
 
Eddie Griffith offered to speak to his Church of England colleagues 
about this and offered to write to the Bishop setting out the concerns of 
SACRE raised at the meeting. 
 

Page 3



Members n
[...]
members present. 
 
 

13. INFORMATION EXCHANGE BETWEEN SACREs 
 

Page 4



Denise Chaplin explained this proposal from Barnet SACRE and 
reported back to members on the meeting she had attended with the 
Chair on 20 March.  They felt that future attendance would only be 
necessary on a ‘need to know’ basis for vital information.   
 
The Chair of Brent SACRE commented on some difficulties when 
contacting Council switchboards in that the operators did not know who 
the members of staff supporting SACRE were.  The Clerk would check 
that staff on the Haringey switchboard were aware.   
 
 

14. HARINGEY AGREED SYLLABUS SURVEY 
 
 Denise Chaplin provided an analysis and feedback on the above 

survey.   In summary, 6 primary, 2 infant and 5 secondary schools had 
responded.   The responses were mixed so members suggested that 
any further surveys should prompt a more strategic response.  The 
primary schools in general had asked for more support and guidance 
and the secondary schools had asked for lesson plans and units of 
work.  Members suggested some further assistance via surgeries and 
review sessions but noted that all of these carried budgetary 
implications and members noted that Waltham Forest had taken 2 
years to complete Key Stages 1 & 2 of its revised syllabus.  Denise 
agreed to bring an action plan back to the next meeting. 

 
15 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 Rev Allaway warned members of an alleged ‘Christian Council of 

Britain’ web site which is in fact a front for the British National Party. 
 
 Rev Allaway also advised members of the publication of the new Forty 

Days Prayer Guide and had brought 2 copies to the meeting.  Denise 
Chaplin advised that various Christian Resource Groups had 
expressed an interest and offered to pass their details onto Rev 
Allaway. 

 
 Councillor Haley asked if a list of the statutory requirements and 

obligations on SACRE could be provided at the next meeting in order 
that a budget and match funding could be 
[...]
lements that meet the 
needs of our context. Indeed the spirit of partnership and accommodation that our SACRE 

members have striven to develop has been shadowed by the apparent call to members of the C 
of E group to  blackmail other SACRE members by taking ‘this commitment to its logical 

conclusion’.  

 

Yours sincerely 

 

 

Eddie Griffith 
 

c/o Vinothan Sangarapillai 

Clerk to Haringey SACRE 
London Borough of Haringey 

River Park House, 7th Floor 

225 High Road 

N22 4HQ 
 

Page 11



 
 

Page 12



1

Holocaust Memorial Day 2007:  

The Dignity of Difference

“May the memory of the victims of the Holocaust become our immune system against hate.  May we stand 
together, fighting prejudice together.” 

Sir Jonathan Sacks, Chief Rabbi 

Introduction 

The theme for Holocaust Memorial Day 2007 encourages us to look at what we learn from the Holocaust 
about the consequences of exclusion based on people’s difference from us.  It highlights the experiences 
of a variety of groups under the Nazis.  It also explores the opportunities this history gives us to consider 
how we can create a society based on respect for difference.  The theme involves several aspects:  

History: The theme explores how exclusionary policy towards the Jews, Gypsies (Roma and Sinti), 
disabled people, lesbian and gay people, and black people and other groups developed under the Nazis.  It 
attempts to understand the consequences of the Nazi theories of racial purity within what has become 
known as the Racial State.  It will identify how populist ideology led to different patterns of persecution, in 
which different institutions or professional classes within military and civil society participated – including 
health, police and the judiciary. In particular, it questions how ordinary bystanders reacted to the 
increasingly divisive legislation.  

Reflection: The theme questions what might have been done in the past to overcome the exclusion 
experienced by victimised groups 
[...]
 April 05, Sept 05 

A United Reformed Church Ms J Stonhold since June 05 (elected 

Chair in September 05) prev Miss A 

Campbell – no recorded attendance 

D LEA Cllr R Aitken joined Jan 05 

Previously Cllr Fabian 

Attended: Sept 04, represented by Cllr 

Engert Dec 04 

 

 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



HARINGEY SACRE 
Haringey Council, River Park House, 225 High Road, London N22 4HQ 

 
Chair: Jenny Stonhold 

Clerk: Julie Harris 
020 8489 2957 

 
 

26 May 2006 
 
 

 

 

 

 
 
 
Dear SACRE members, 
 
Firstly I would like to apologise for the rather late submission of this letter and it’s 
attachments but I only received it on 23 May and its original deadline for consultation 
was 25 May.   
 
However, Denise Chaplin negotiated for an extension to 1 June, which was agreed.  
In the meantime I have emailed  all SACRE and Diocesan members (who have 
supplied email addresses) to ask if they could please consider any issues relating their 
 faiths or any comment/input they would like to make in their capacity as SACRE 
Members. As the deadline has now been extended I am writing to all SACRE 
members, but I appreciate it is still fairly tight. 
 
The Chair has responded in her capacity as a Christian Faith representative and 
expressed some concern that Christian Teachers would not be able to participate in 
Easter activities which often spread over longer than the bank holidays.  She favours 
Easter being in a holiday period.   
 
Once again I apologise for this rather late request and would be very grateful if you are 
able to make any comments.   Finally, please note that the next meeting of SACRE will 
take place on 21 June 2006 at 7pm at the Civic Centre.    
 
Best wishes 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Julie Harris 
Clerk to SACRE 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



OPTION A - (LGA Proposal)

NB for discussion only - not confirmed term dates

2007-08 Mon Tues Wed Thurs Fri Sat Su
[...]
ing
implementing revisions to the agreed syllabus. As these were in schools piloting
materials the matter was transitory. 

2.5 Other matters 

Although they were not mentioned so much as in previous years, national touring
exhibitions; such as The Jewish Way of Life, the Anne Frank and the Islamic Belief and
Practice exhibitions were again supported by SACREs in 2003/4. These give pupils the
opportunity of enriching their understanding of aspects of religious belief and practice.
With faith communities involved in their organisation, the links made are invaluable. In
addition, the following key areas of work have been undertaken by individual SACREs.

� An annual outdoor performance attracted 8,500 pupils in June 2004.
� A partnership has been formed between a local university and the RE adviser on a

project to link schools to their communities which is led by the citizenship adviser.
� The LEA’s community cohesion strategy has given RE a central and very important

role.
� Faith City – the simulation of faiths for pupils to visit.

Publications produced and reported by SACREs have been listed in Appendix 3. This
indicates how much work is being done in any one year to support RE teaching and
learning.

Page 53



20

3 Collective worship 

There continues to be a significant number of reports which give little or no information
about collective worship. For some, this will reflect a year when no discussion on
collective worship has taken place in any SACRE meeting. For others, this is because it is
a low priority or they have struggled to monitor the situation and therefore have nothing
they can report. For those that have reported their information is, in the main, gathered
from Ofsted reports.

3.1 Advice on collective worship 

Fifteen SACREs have published guidance on collective worship (see Appendix 3) Several
are in the process of reviewing guidance and some are doing so in conjunction with
other advice and support which has been offered to schools as follo
[...]
 services set up to offer RE INSET and advice
� diocesan personnel.

Thirteen reports specifically mentioned that they had no professional allocated to support
the work of SACRE or RE development in their schools. Forty SACREs benefit from an LEA
officer in attendance at meetings. Fourteen SACREs have been pleased to work closely
with advanced skills teachers, although this figure is probably considerably higher. 

Ofsted inspections of LEAs

Ten reports made reference to their LEA being inspected by Ofsted in 2003/4. In the
main the experience is limited, both in its impact on the SACRE and in what SACREs can
learn about themselves. Four SACREs stated that the report for their LEA made positive
comments about their SACRE. One SACRE was pleased to be invited to speak with
inspectors about criticisms it had made regarding inaccuracies in Ofsted reports of
schools. One SACRE supported Ofsted’s view that there was poor communication
between schools and the LEA. 

HMI inspections of SACREs

Eleven SACREs reported that they had been inspected by HMI. These inspections have
been unanimously welcomed. They have provided the opportunity for self-review;
significantly raised the profile of RE and SACRE throughout LEAs; given SACREs a new
lease of life; highlighted the activities undertaken over a year and allowed action plans
to be written in which development is important. Most either quoted extensively from
the final report, or indeed printed it in full as an appendix coupled with the action plan
written in the light of key issues.

Page 63



The following gives a composite picture of the strengths of SACREs as identified in the
HMI reports:

� effective chairing
� carries out its statutory duties
� gives good guidance with its agreed syllabus
� effective at securing the involvement of its teachers
� well-developed procedures for monitoring standards and provision
� benefits from members with a high level of commitment and enthusiasm
� has a good relationship with the LEA
[...]
d

What next? SACREs and others will use this information to
continue to raise standards of achievement in RE and
the quality of collective worship. A further analysis of
SACRE reports will be published next year

Page 76



Page 77



Page 78

This page is intentionally left blank





Agenda Item 8Page 79Page 80

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Meeting on 23 March 2006 and matters Arising
	Bishop of Portsmouth letter
	Response to Bishop of Portsmouth

	4 Holocaust Memorial Day 2007
	5 Membership Update
	SACRE VACANCIES from 2004

	6 Consultation on Term Dates
	TERM DATES 2007-08 - OPTIONS A and B  FOR CONSULTATION (19.4.06)

	7 QCA Update
	message from Mark Chater

	8 NASACRE Briefing on HMI Subject Inspection and Feedback from NASACRE Conference



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE STANDING ADVISORY COMMITTEE FOR R. E. 
WEDNESDAY, 21 JUNE 2006 

 
Councillors Stonhold (Chair), Griffith, Jones and Santry 

 
 
Apologies Councillor Bradley 

 
 
Also Present: Councillor   

 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 
SACRE32. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 Apologies were received from Mr Alli, Mr N. Bradley and the 
Rev. Allway.  

 
 

 
 

SACRE33. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of urgent business.  
 
 

 
 

SACRE34. 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING ON 23 MARCH 2006 AND MATTERS 
ARISING 

 

 The minutes of the above meeting were agreed and signed by 
the Chair. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
Members were informed of the Islam Expo, which is taking 
place from 6 to 9 July 2006. Letters and information packs had 
been distributed. Further information was available on the 
internet on http://islamexpo.info/. 
 
A letter had been sent to the Bishop of Portsmouth, as 
requested at the previous meeting.   

 
 

 
 

SACRE35. 
 

HOLOCAUST MEMORIAL DAY 2007  

 Claire Barnes from the Equality and Diversity Unit 
presented a report on the plans for Holocaust Memorial 
Day 2007. The Haringey event would be held in Bruce 
Castle. 
 
The theme of the day would be “The Dignity of 
Difference”. Events would investigate how certain groups 
of people were excluded and how professionals colluded 
in this. 
 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE STANDING ADVISORY COMMITTEE FOR R. E. 
WEDNESDAY, 21 JUNE 2006 

 

In addition to looking at the Holocaust itself, there would 
also be examination of more recent persecution of people 
on the grounds of race, religion, sexuality and political 
belief.   
 
Ms Barnes informed members that the Council was keen 
to get involved with other events being organised by 
other bodies and urged people to contact her at 
Claire.barnes@haringey.gov.uk or by telephone on 020 
8489 2579.  
 
The Chair indicated that she wished SACRE to be 
involved as in previous years in HMD. 
 
Denise Chaplin, the Advisor to SACRE, enquired as to 
whether there were any materials that could be given to 
schools for their collective worship sessions. She also 
asked if members of SACRE had suggestions for prayers 
or poems that could be used.  
 
Jennifer James suggested that there be liaison between 
Equalities and the Youth Service to develop HMD 
educational events and activities that would bring home 
to young people the lessons to be learned from that era.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Chair invited Ms Barnes to return to the 
next meeting of SACRE to update the Committee 
on developments to Haringey’s plans for HMD.  

 
2. That the Clerk would write to Committee members 

who were not present at the meeting to ask if they 
had any suggestions for prayers, poems and other 
pieces of writing that could be used in ceremonies 
to commemorate victims of the Holocaust and in 
school collective worship on the issue.  

 
 

SACRE36. 
 

MEMBERSHIP UPDATE  

 The Committee welcomed Cllrs Jones and Santry as the 
new LEA reps following the local authority elections.  
 
The attendance grid was presented for members’ 
attention. Peter Adeniyi and Graham Marriner mentioned 
that they had been present at the September 2005 
meeting and that this had been erroneously omitted from 
the attendance grid.  
 
There had been difficulties in quoracy facing the 
Committee, since at least one member needed to attend 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE STANDING ADVISORY COMMITTEE FOR R. E. 
WEDNESDAY, 21 JUNE 2006 

 

from each of the four categories of membership.  
 
There were also vacancies for NUT and NASUWT 
representatives.  

 
 

SACRE37. 
 

CONSULTATION ON TERM DATES  

 The consultation on term dates was discussed. Concern 
was expressed as to SACRE being notified late and thus 
not having much time to feed into discussion on the 
issue. 
 
Cllr Jones mentioned that, from her experience as a 
teacher, she felt that the best learning was done by 
younger children in the spring term. It would thus be 
helpful if that term was as long as the others.  
 
Mr. Yarrow commented that he had observed that 
absence was higher in spring than in summer.  
 
Representatives of the C of E and of other Christian 
denominations expressed their concerns about not 
having an Easter break. If the modified model for term 
dates was introduced, then Maundy Thursday would not 
necessarily be a day off. This could cause problems for 
schools if a significant number of Christian teachers 
wished to take leave on that day.  

 
 

 
 

SACRE38. 
 

QCA UPDATE  

 Denise Chaplin, the Advisor to SACRE, informed members 
about the QCA report which reflected the 125 reports from 
local SACREs that had been sent to them for the year 2004. 
 
It was suggested that the self-review tool should be included 
in the agenda for the next meeting.  

 
 

 
 

SACRE39. 
 

NASACRE BRIEFING ON HMI SUBJECT INSPECTION AND 
FEEDBACK FROM NASACRE CONFERENCE 

 

 Jenny Stonhold ,Chair, spoke about the DfES supporting a 
national strategy for religious Education. This will support the 
non-statutory national RE framework. A NASACRE 
representative (Denise Chaplin) is now on the RE council and 
they are working with the DfES on a development plan for the 
national strategy.  
 
Denise Chaplin, the Advisor to SACRE, presented information 
to members about the HMI subject inspection for RE.  
 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE STANDING ADVISORY COMMITTEE FOR R. E. 
WEDNESDAY, 21 JUNE 2006 

 

They were focussing on boys and RE since, as the figures 
indicated, boys were performing worse than girls in RE 
exams. The figures available were for GCSE and A-level 
results, there was not so much information about attainment at 
Key Stage 2 or Key Stage 3.  
 
The HMI tended to inspect at least one London borough as 
part of their work in a subject inspection. Ms Chaplin informed 
members that she was aware that they had investigated 
Southwark.  
 
Members were informed that Greenwich and Southwark had 
worked together on a new syllabus. It included an 8-level 
scale for attainment. It was suggested that Haringey might 
wish to look at co-operation with other boroughs when 
drawing up a syllabus. 
 
There was discussion among members about whether to 
include a self-evaluation toolkit for schools for RE. Concern 
was expressed by schools reps about this, feeling it would add 
to workload. 
 
There was discussion around continuous professional 
development for RE teachers. There was a possibility that 
higher education providers would offer 10 day courses for 
subject leaders as part of their professional development.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That copies of NASACRE newsletter be obtained for 
Haringey SACRE members. 

 
 

SACRE40. 
 

THE AGREED SYLLABUS - A WAY FORWARD  

 Denise Chaplain informed members that she had had a 
meeting with Janet Karklins (Deputy Director School 
Standards). A budget had been allocated to SACRE of 
approximately £19,000 which could be used for the agreed 
syllabus review. 
 
The Deputy Director had suggested that Haringey could look 
at syllabus reviews that had already been completed, starting 
with Key Stages 1 and 2.  
 
It was suggested that the funds could be used to buy copies of 
the syllabi of other authorities and rights to edit them to 
address Haringey’s needs and requirements.  Hackney and 
Enfield were authorities that had worked on the agreed 
syllabus review already. Haringey could contact them.  
 
It was requested by the SHA representative that, at the next 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE STANDING ADVISORY COMMITTEE FOR R. E. 
WEDNESDAY, 21 JUNE 2006 

 

meeting, figures be provided for the religious affiliation of 
children in Haringey schools. This would be helpful in working 
on the agreed syllabus, as it would be more clear what the 
backgrounds of the children the material was aimed at would 
be. 
 
Concern was expressed that the religious affiliation figures 
would reflect data on religious affiliation provided by parents. 
This would cause problems with regard to children who had 
parents of different religions or parents who had not provided 
data or who did not have a religion.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the syllabi from other authorities be acquired. 
 

2. That figures on religious affiliation be provided at the 
next meeting.  

 
 

SACRE41. 
 

DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS  

 Members were concerned that the previously set date for the 
next meeting of 7 September 2006 clashed with the beginning 
of term. Also Denise Chaplin, the Advisor to SACRE, had 
another SACRE meeting so would not be able to attend. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the clerk set a new date, after consultation with the Chair 
and Party Whips, for the next meeting of SACRE. 
 

7. AOB 
 

The Committee resolved to thank Julie Harris for her work as 
outgoing clerk to the committee. 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR JENNY STONHOLD 
 
Chair 
 
 


